The adoption of MFRS 16 impacts the Group’s financial performance in the current financial period as follows:
(a) On the consolidated income statement, expenses which previously included operating lease rental within

adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) as defined in Part II Note
(1), were replaced by interest expense on lease liabilities (included within “finance costs”) and amortisation
of right-of-use assets (included within “depreciation and amortisation”); and

(b) On the consolidated statement of cash flows, operating lease rental outflow previously recorded within “net
cash flow from operating activities” are classified as “net cash flow from financing activities” for repayment
of lease liabilities.

10

a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Cont’d)

Changes to Comparative – Reclassification

Comparatives for the condensed consolidated income statement for the three months ended 31 March 2018
were restated to conform with the presentation as per the audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 31 December 2018. The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

As previously
stated Reclassifications Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost of sales (1,783,656) 34 (1,783,622)

Other income 143,760 (2,948) 140,812

Other expenses (327,162) 47,694 (279,468)

Other gains/(losses) - (44,780) (44,780)

b) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group’s leisure and hospitality division are subject to seasonal fluctuations. The
results are affected by major festive seasons and holidays.

c) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

The unusual items included in the interim financial report for the three months ended 31 March 2019 related to
the provision of related costs as a result of the termination of contracts related to the outdoor theme park at
Resorts World Genting of RM198.3 million.

Other than the above, there were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash